Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the Subscription Completion Date. The

aggregate nominal value of the Subscription Shares is HK$4,255,475.75.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

13

The Subscription Shares, when issued and allotted on the Subscription Completion Date, will rank
pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue on the Subscription Completion Date.

SPECIFIC MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Company will seek the grant of the Specific Mandate from the Independent Shareholders at the
EGM for the issue and allotment of 85,109,515 Subscription Shares to Huawei.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application has been made to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the 85,109,515 Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table set out the effect of the Subscription on shareholding structure of the Company,
assuming that no Shares will be issued or repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable
Date and up to and including the Subscription Completion Date:–

		  Immediately after
		  the issue and
Shareholders	 As at the Latest	 allotment of the
	 Practicable Date	  Subscription Shares
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Directors
Dr. Chen Yuhong (Note)	 254,392,861	 12.36	 254,392,861	 11.86
Mr. Wang Hui	 8,281,838	 0.40	 8,281,838	 0.39
Dr. Tang Zhenming	 1,827,765	 0.09	 1,827,765	 0.09
Mr. Zeng Zhijie	 250,000	 0.01	 250,000	 0.01

Public Shareholders
Huawei	 0	 0.00	 85,109,515	 3.97
Other public Shareholders	 1,794,735,293	 87.14	 1,794,735,293	 83.68

Total	 2,059,487,757	 100.00	 2,144,597,272	 100.00

Note:	 The interest of Dr. Chen Yuhong is held either directly by himself, through Prime Partners Development Limited, a
corporation wholly owned by him, and through a discretionary trust.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares will be HK$238,306,641. After taking
into account the estimated expenses of approximately HK$1.42 million in relation to the Subscription, the
net proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$236.89 million. The net proceeds from the
Subscription will be used to replenish the cash flow of the Group in view of cash outflow for financing the